

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

AND

ENERNOC, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NRG ENERGY, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

ABRAHAM H. SILVERMAN
CORTNEY MADEA
MONICA M. BERRY
NRG ENERGY, INC.
211 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
(609) 524-4696

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

July 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. FERC HAS JURISDICTION OVER DEMAND RESPONSE PARTICIPAT- ING IN WHOLESALE MARKETS AS A PRACTICE AFFECTING WHOLESALE RATES	6
A. A Well-Designed Demand Response Program Is Vital to the Efficient Operation of Wholesale Markets and the Establishment of Just and Rea- sonable Wholesale Rates	6
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Improperly Restricts FERC’s Jurisdiction over Practices and Regulations That Affect the Wholesale Market	10
1. FERC Has Jurisdiction over the Participation of Demand Response Resources in the Wholesale Market	10
2. Incidental Effects on Retail Markets Do Not Eliminate FERC’s Jurisdiction	12
3. Denying FERC Jurisdiction over Wholesale Demand Response Creates Substantial Regulatory Gaps	16

a. The D.C. Circuit’s decision creates regulatory inconsistencies that threaten development and use of innovative technologies	16
b. The D.C. Circuit’s decision will lead to many economic and operational inefficiencies	20
II. FERC’S DECISION TO SET THE PRICE FOR DEMAND RESPONSE RESOURCES AT LMP SUBJECT TO A “NET BENEFITS” TEST WAS UNLAWFUL	22
A. Order 745 Incentivizes Demand Response Resources More Than Conventional Generation Resources, Causing an Uneconomic Mix of Resources	23
B. Order 745 Discriminates Between Behind-the-Meter and In-Front-of-the-Meter Generators	25
C. FERC Offered No Adequate Justification for the Distortions Created by Its Order	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	12, 16
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	15
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	20
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	13
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. pend- ing</i> , No. 14-614 (filed Nov. 25, 2014) & No. 14-623 (filed Nov. 26, 2014)	21
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. pend- ing</i> , No. 14-634 (filed Nov. 26, 2014) & No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014)	21

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Order 719, <i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008), <i>aff'd as modified on denial of reh'g</i> , Order 719-A, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009)	9, 10, 29
<i>PJM Indus. Customer Coal. v. PJM Interconnection LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2007)	24
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2002)	29

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	10, 12, 15, 16, 18
§ 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	11, 15, 18
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	5, 10, 11
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	11, 15, 18
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	5, 11, 12, 13, 22
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i>	13
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(1)(i)(A)	15, 24
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- Final Rule, *Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities*, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (July 20, 2007)..... 20
- Office of Enforcement, Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n, *Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics* (July 2012), <http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf>.....6, 10, 16
- U.S. Dep't of Energy:
- Benefits of Demand Response in Electricity Markets and Recommendations for Achieving Them* (Feb. 2006), http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/oeprod/DocumentsandMedia/DOE_Benefits_of_Demand_Response_in_Electricity_Markets_and_Recommendations_for_Achieving_Them_Report_to_Congress.pdf..... 9, 12
- How Microgrids Work* (June 17, 2014), <http://energy.gov/articles/how-microgrids-work> 18

OTHER MATERIALS

William W. Hogan:

- Demand Response Pricing in Organized Wholesale Markets* (May 13, 2010), http://www.hks.harvard.edu/fs/whogan/Hogan_IRC_DR_051310.pdf 26
- Implications for Consumers of the NOPR's Proposal to Pay the LMP for All Demand Response* (May 12, 2010), http://www.hks.harvard.edu/fs/whogan/Hogan_EPSA_NOPR_051210.pdf 27
- Int'l Energy Agency, *Empowering Consumer Choice in Electricity Markets* (Oct. 2011), http://www.iea.org/publications/free_publications/publication/empower.pdf.... 8-9, 11, 12
- The Brattle Group, *The Power of Five Percent* (May 16, 2007), http://www.brattle.com/system/publications/pdfs/000/004/740/original/The_Power_of_Five_Percent_May_2007.pdf?1378772126 8
- Xiyue Zhang & K. Max Zhang, *Demand Response, Behind-the-Meter Generation and Air Quality*, 49 *Envtl. Sci. & Tech.* 1260 (2015), <http://energy.mae.cornell.edu/PDF/Demand%20Response,%20Behind-the-Meter%20Generation%20and%20Air%20Quality.pdf>..... 28
